

05.02.2026
Ct. No.36
Sl. No.1
akd

C. P. A. N. 908 of 2025
in
W. P. A. 3073 of 2025

[Chandan Rana -Vs- Dhaval Jain & Ors.]

Mr. Sandipan Maity
Mr. Bithin Mandal

... ... for the petitioner

Mr. Sandipan Banerjee
Ms. Ananya Das

... for the alleged contemnors

1. The Petitioner preferred the present contempt petition alleging wilful disobedience of the order dated 04.04.2025 passed by this Court in WPA 3073/2025.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the alleged contemnors submits that, at the time of disposal of the writ petition as well as in the body thereof, the property in question was described as premises no. 12/1, Chingrihata Lane, P.S. Tangra, Kolkata, in respect of which the petitioner had alleged illegal and unauthorised construction. However, in the representation subsequently filed by the petitioner before the respondent–Howrah Municipal Corporation, the premises was described as 12/2, Chingrihata Lane, P.S. Tangra, Kolkata. It is submitted that, owing to the said discrepancy in the description of the premises, and particularly in view of the fact that the impugned order itself records the property as 12/1, Chingrihata Lane, P.S. Tangra, Kolkata, being the site of the alleged illegal and unauthorised construction by the private respondents, the respondent–Howrah Municipal Corporation was unable to identify and locate the property within the stipulated time.

3. Learned counsel further submits that, upon due deliberation, it was ascertained that the correct address of the property is 12/2, Chingrihata Lane, P.S. Tangra, Kolkata, and not 12/1, Chingrihata Lane, P.S. Tangra, Kolkata. It is further submitted that a demolition order has since been issued under Section 400(8) of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980, and in furtherance thereof, a demolition programme has been scheduled on 10.02.2026 and 11.02.2026 by the respondent—Howrah Municipal Corporation.
4. Learned counsel for the alleged contemnors seeks and is granted eight weeks time to file his compliance affidavit.
5. Let the matter appear on **16.04.2026**.

(Gaurang Kanth, J.)